

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

WRIT PETITION NO: 27470 OF 2025

Between:

Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd, A company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956. Having its registered office at Door No 8-2-248 Nagarjuna Hills, Punjagutta. Hyderabad - 500082 Rep. by Mr. Neela Pratap, the Authorised Representative.

Petitioner

AND

1. State of Telangana, Through the Special Chief Secretary Industries and Commerce Department Having office at 3rd Floor Dr.BR. AmbedkarTelangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad 500022 Email. Email-inds@telangana.gov..in
2. Micro Small Enterprises Facilitation Council, Medchal-Malkajgiri District Through its General Manager Having office at District Industries Centre, Room No S-32, Integrated District Offices Complex (IDOC), Anthaipally (V), Shamirpet (M), Medchal, Malkajgiri District, Telangana - 500078 Email. msefcmedchal@gmail.com
3. M/s. L. N. Packaging Ltd, A company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, Through its Director Sh. Kadiyala Gopala Rao. R/o. at Plot No. C-8/2B-12, IDA Uppal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad-500039. Email . Inpackaging12@gmail.com

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate SRI JAI KISHAN SOLANKI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to

A. Issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more in the nature of Writ of Mandamus to set aside the Impugned Notice dated 30.06.2025 as it is issued by Respondent No. 2 against the principles of natural justice and without following the due process;

B. Direct the Respondent No. 2 to reconsider the preliminary objections raised by Petitioner against the Respondent No. 3's claim and pass an order to that effect before proceeding with arbitration;

C. Direct the Respondent No.2 to pass procedural orders and maintain proper record of proceedings and furnish copy of the same to the parties after each hearing;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri JAI KISHAN SOLANKI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Special Chief Secretary Industries and Commerce Department Having office at 3rd Floor Dr.Br. Ambedkar Telangana State, Secretariat, Hyderabad 500022.
2. The General Manager Micro Small Enterprises, Facilitation Council, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, office at District Industries Centre, Room No S-32, Integrated District Offices Complex (IDOC), Anthaipally (V), Shamirpet (M), Medchal, Malkajgiri District, Telangana – 500078.
3. Sh. Kadiyala Gopala Rao, The Director M/s. L. N. Packaging Ltd, A company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, R/o. Plot No. C-8/2B-12, IDA Uppal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad-500039.

are directed to show cause on or before 22.09.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Notice before Admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Industries and Commerce takes notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.3 through RPAD/Speed Post and file proof of service in the Registry.

List on 22.09.2025.

**SD/ L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Chief Secretary Industries and Commerce Department Having office at 3rd Floor Dr.Br. Ambedkar Telangana State, Secretariat, Hyderabad 500022.
2. The General Manager Micro Small Enterprises, Facilitation Council, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, office at District Industries Centre, Room No S-32, Integrated District Offices Complex (IDOC), Anthaipally (V), Shamirpet (M), Medchal, Malkajgiri District, Telangana – 500078.
3. Sh. Kadiyala Gopala Rao, The Director M/s. L. N. Packaging Ltd, A company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, R/o. Plot No. C-8/2B-12, IDA Uppal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad-500039.(RR 1 TO 3 by RPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to SRI. JAI KISHAN SOLANKI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR INDUSTRIES COMMERCE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:15/09/2025

List on 22.09.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.27470 of 2025

